

No. A06-1371

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

In the Matter of the Alexandria Lake Area Sanitary District NPDES/SDS
Permit No. MN0040738, Reissuance for the Expanded Discharge of Treated
Wastewater, Douglas County, Alexandria, Minnesota

**APPELLANT MINNESOTA POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY'S
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF AND SEPARATELY BOUND APPENDIX**

KEVIN REUTHER
Atty. Reg. No. 266255
Minnesota Center for
Environmental Advocacy
26 East Exchange Street, Suite 206
St. Paul, MN 55101-1667
Tel: (651) 223-5969

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEE,
MINNESOTA CENTER FOR
ENVIRONMENTAL ADVOCACY

JAMES P. PETERS
Atty. Reg. No. 177623
KARNA M. PETERS
Atty. Reg. No. 245975
Peters & Peters, PLC
460 Franklin Street North, #100
P.O. Box 313
Glenwood, MN 56334
Tel: (320) 634-3778

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE,
L'HOMME DIEU LAKE ASSOCIATION

LORI SWANSON
Attorney General
State of Minnesota

ALAN C. WILLIAMS
Assistant Attorney General
Atty. Reg. No. 0117328
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 900
St. Paul, MN 55101-2127
Tel: (651) 296-7200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT,
MINNESOTA POLLUTION
CONTROL AGENCY

STEVEN W. NYHUS
Atty. Reg. No. 296193
Flaherty & Hood
525 Park Street, Suite 470
St. Paul, MN 55103
Tel: (651) 225-8840
Fax: (651) 225-9088

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT,
ALEXANDRIA LAKE AREA
SANITARY DISTRICT

(List of Counsel continued on next page)

SUSAN L. NAUGHTON
Atty. Reg. No. 259743
League of Minnesota Cities
145 University Avenue West
St. Paul, MN 55103-2044
Tel: (651) 281-1232

ATTORNEY FOR AMICUS CURIAE,
LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND LEGAL ISSUES.....	1
LEGAL ARGUMENT	1
I. THE LANGUAGE AND REGULATORY CONTEXT OF THE STATUTE DEMONSTRATE THAT IT IS SOLELY A PERMISSIVE OPTION FOR MPCA TO USE POLLUTION OFFSETS IN ISSUING CERTAIN PERMITS.	2
II. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF MINN. STAT. § 115.03, SUBD. 10 DEMONSTRATES THAT ITS SOLE PURPOSE WAS TO CONFIRM MPCA’S DISCRETIONARY AUTHORITY TO USE POLLUTION OFFSETS.	5
III. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF MINN. STAT. § 115.03, SUBD. 10 CONFIRMS THAT THE PROVISION HAS NO EFFECT ON THE PERMIT IN THIS CASE.	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
STATE CASES	
<i>In re Cities of Annandale and Maple Lake NPDES/SDS Permit Issuance for the Discharge of Treated Wastewater</i> , 702 N.W.2d 768 (Minn. App. 2005), review granted October 26, 2005.....	4
<i>In re Cities of Annandale and Maple Lake NPDES/SDS Permit Issuance for the Discharge of Treated Wastewater</i> , 731 N.W.2d 502 (Minn. 2007) (“ <i>Annandale/Maple Lake</i> ”)	passim
FEDERAL STATUTES	
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1311	1
STATE STATUTES	
Minn. Stat. ch. 114D (2006), Clean Water Legacy Act (CWLA).....	5
Minn. Stat. § 115.03, subd. 10.....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 115.03, subd. 10(a)	passim
Minn. Stat. § 115.03, subd. 10(b).....	2, 5, 13, 15
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
40 C.F.R. § 122.4(i).....	2, 3, 14
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d).....	passim
STATE SESSION LAWS	
2006 Minn. Laws ch. 251	5

**STATE LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS -
MINN. LEGISLATURE - 84TH SESSION (2005-2006)**

S.F. No. 762.....	passim
H.F. No. 826.....	5
H.F. No. 2896.....	5, 6, 8
Hse. Jnl.....	10, 12
Sen. Jnl.....	12
